to the research indicators that have been made. G*Power is highly aligned with this 

research because it can determine the minimum sample size required and ensure that 

the research results are reliable and accurate. 

That way, the total number of samples needed in this study is one hundred and 

three (103) samples. Which is obtained through calculations from the G*Power 

application with a graph like:  

Figure 1. 7 G*Power Sample Determination 

Source: Processed by researcher, 2024 

1.9.3 Sampling Technique 

The sampling technique was carried out with a non-probability sample.